Decision No. 52079 ‘

ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEZ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAQD OF CALIFORNIA

In the Motter of the Apnlication

)
of )

: Application
DELT,L TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPE ) No. 37342
COMPANY, a California corporotion,: :
for nermit to sell and issue an )
additional 1367 shares of its :
common. stock. )

QRLNIOR

This is an application by Delta Telephone and Telegranh
. Company for an order authorizing it to issue and sell, at par for
cash, 1,367 shares of its common stock, of the aggregate par value
of $136,700, for the nurpose oflpaying indebtedness, reimbursing its

treasury, and financing the cost of additions to its nroperties.

Applicant is engaged in furnishing telephone and telegraph
service to certain districts along the Sacramento River including,
among others, the communities‘of Clarksdurg, Cour;iapd, Isleton and
Walnut Grove, with long distance toll connections being made with
The Pacific Telenhone and Telegraph Company at Sacramento. It
reports that it has contracted for automatic toll ticketing equivment
to be instelled in fts offices at an estimated cost of 47,500,
and it estimates, in addition, that it will be called upon to expend
the sum of $8,5Q01during the remainder of 1955 for normal plant

growth, the two items aggregating $56,000.

The application shows that the company intends to use the
proceeds {rom the sale of its stock to finance these improvements,

to reimburse its treasury in the amount of $20,7C0 used to iinance

-1




T A.37342 TL

net wlant additions, and to liquidate presently outstanding notes of
$60,000 vaich it alleges were issued to pay for plant costs. Subject
to receiving permission from the Commission, it proposes to offer its
stock to its present stockholders inm the ratio of one share of the
new lssue for each three shares presently outstanding, and to sell
any unsubserided shares, at »ar for cash, to the public, with mno

commission being paid on the suale.

In financial Statements filed with the Commission appli-
cant has revorted its revenues at $184,697 during 1953, at $197,739
during 1954, and at $143,333 during the firs+t ezght months of 1955,
with net income after a1l charges of {26, 270 in 1953, of $26,006 in
1954, and at $20,958 during the period from January to fagust,
inclusive, of 1955. For a_number of years it has paid annual divi-

dends of $24,600 on its outstanding common stock, being at the rate
£ $6 a share.

In Exhibit A, applicant's assets and liabilities as of

August 31, 1955, are reported as follows:
Assets

Plent and equipment
Less: depreciation reserve
Net plant and equipment
Current assets -
Cash
Temporary cash investments
Accounts receivable
Materials and supplies
Total current assets
rrenaid items

L;abglgtigs
Current liabilities -
Notes payable
Accounts payable
Taxes acerued
Total current liabilitiecs
Capital stock - common

Contributions of televhone plant

Survlus

$668 934 23

)o

11,565.30
45300.00

31,766.58

11.095.32

$ 60,000.00

1,725.80
23,079.82

$489,085.85

58 727.20
1521 18

:"slY O'-

$ 84,805.62
410,000.00
12, 1628, L3
4797018

a“‘ﬁ!i r’z :E 3 Ai:! 2£2= - g 2




A.37342+% EL

A review of the application clearly irndicates that apnli-
cant will have need for additional funds from outside sources to
enable 1t to nay indebtedness and to reimburse its treasury, theredy
improving its cash position, and to finance future additions to its
plant and equipment. Accordingly, an order will be éﬁtered granting
applicant's request.

There is pending Case No. 5473 initiated by the Commission

on 1ts own motion into the matter of extended service in the
Sacramento area, including Courtland. The action taken herein shall

not be constrved to be z determination of that matter.

The Commission having considered ﬁhe‘above-entitled matter,
and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, that
the applicatibn should be granted, as herein nrovided, that the money,
properiy or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the stock
herein authorized is reoasenably required by aprlicant for the pﬁrposes
specified herein, and that such purposes are not, in whole or in wars,

reasonably chargecble to operating expenses or to income, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: ‘

1. Delta Telephbne and Telegroph Company, on and after the
effective date hereof and on or before June 30, 1956, may issuc and '
sell, at »ar for cash, not exceeding 1,367 shares of its common stock,

of the aggregate par value of $136,700, under the terms set forth in
this application and for the purposes indicated therein.

2. Deltc Telephone and Telegraoh Company shall file with
the Comnission monthly reports as required by General Order No. 24-A,

vhich order, insofar as applicable, is made 2 part of this order.

-3




A.37342 EL .

3. The outhority herein granted will become effective
twenty days after the date hereof.

-~
- ) 527
Dated at San Francisco » California, this _// 4 day
of October, 1955.

Commi s/ioners




